Year

LAWRENCE YEAR-BY-YEAR BASEBALL RECORDS RECAP

Head Coach

Team Captain (s)

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

Don Boya
Don Boya
Don Boya
Don Boya
Don Boya
Don Boya

Clyde Rusk

Clyde Rusk

Roger Merb
Roger Merb
Bob Mueller
Bob Mueller
Bob Mueller
Bob Mueller

Bob Mueller

Bill Wood
Rick Ramsey
Ken Haberle
Jim Schultze
Wally Krueger
Bill Robinson

Bob Dude
Bob Mueller

Chris Isley
Steve Bernsten
Gary Hietpas
Chris Olsen

Bob Townsend

Roger Hildebrand

Jack Thurnblad

Dave Arakawa

Spring
Record

1-6

3-3

Northern Midwest Overall
Record Conf. Record
0-7 0-2 0-7

1-9 1-7 1-9

3-7 3-5 3-7

2-7 2-2 2-7

2-9 2-6 2-9

3-8 3-5 3-8

4-5 4-4 4-5

2-9 2-6 2-9

5-6 3-5 5-6

7-7 4-4 7-7

5-4 5-2 5-4

6-7 4-4 6-14
4-10 3-5 4-15
7-5 5-3 8-11
8-6 4-2 11-9

Winning

Place in

Pct.
.000
.100
300
222
182
273

444

182
455
.500
556
300
211
421

550

Conference

4th

4th

2nd

*1st



Year

Head Coach

Team Captain (s)

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

Bob Mueller
Bob Kastner

Rich Agness

Rich Agness

Rich Agness

Rich Agness

Rich Agness

Rich Agness

Rich Agness

Jeff School

Jeff School

Jeff School

Dave Rothschold
Tom Brown

Jerry Goodbody,
Blane Lewis

Blane Lewis,
Jim Wilkinson

Jim Wilkinson,
Mark Faust

Geoff Grieve,
John Bill

John Bill

Jim Petran,
Bill Simon
Brian Fenhaus,
Dave Willie
Andy Hazucha,

Graham Satherlie

John Huber,
Clark Stalker

John Huber,
Clark Stalker,
Terry Coenen

Spring
Record
0-7

1-7

1-7

1-6

5-3

3-6

1-5

1-5

0-5

0-4

0-4

Northern Midwest Overall
Record Conf. Record
8-11 3-1 8-18
6-8 1-3 7-15
5-9 1-3 6-16
7-9 3-2 8-15
16-7 7-2 21-10
11-6 5-3 14-12
15-6 8-0 16-11
13-6 6-5 15-10
14-7-1 2-4 15-12-1
9-8-1 2-5-1 9-13-1
8-7 4-4 8-11
9-8 4-2 9-12

Winning Place in

Pct. Conference

.308 4th

318

273

.348 3rd

677 Ist,
NCAA Region

.538 2nd

593 Ist,
NCAA Region

.600 #1st

554 Lost in 1st
round of MC
playoffs

413 3rd in North
division

421 3rd in North
division

429 2nd (lost to
Illinois C.

in playoffs



Year Head Coach Team Captain (s)
1985 Jeff School  Bart Ott,
Sean Stokes
1986 Jeff School  Sean Stokes,
Ted Malkowski
1987 Jeff School = Mike Podpora
Scott Schanhofer
1988 Jeff School  Scott Schanhofer,
Bill Briesemeister
1989 Jeff School  Bill Briesemeister,
Armond Johnson
1990 Jeff School  Cory Kadlec,
Joe Krueger
1991 Jeff School  Joe Krueger,
Bart Isaacson
1992 Jeff School  Steve Carroll,
Chris LeFever
1993 Jeff School  Chris LeFever,
Josh Szablewski
1994 Jeff School  Josh Szablewski,
Doug Briles,

Korey Krueger

Spring
Record

0-5

2-1-1

0-4

2-3-1

Northern Midwest Overall
Record Conf. Record
5-11 0-6 5-16
5-13 1-7 5-16
13-5 9-3 14-6-2
11-9 4-8 12-12
11-9 6-6 15-9
10-10 6-6 11-13
10-9 4-8 12-10-1
9-9 3-9 10-12
7-9 6-6 7-13
9-13 4-12 11-16-1

Winning Place in
Pct. Conference
238 4th in North
division
238 4th in North
division
.682 2nd in North
division
.500 4th in North
division
.625 2nd/North
3rd in MC
458 2nd/North
3rd in MC
.543 2nd/North
lost tie
breaker to
St. Norbert
455 4th in North
.350 2nd in North
lost tie
breaker to
Beloit
411 5th in North



Year

Head Coach Team Captain (s)

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

2001

2002

2003

Jeff School  Korey Krueger
Jason Richards

Jeff School  Erik Johnson
Jason Richards
Elliot Stith

Jeff School  Andrew Zlotoff

Korey Krueger Lou Clark
Oli Silva

Korey Krueger Eric Busch
Kenny DePagter
Tim Weber

Korey Krueger Eric Busch
Kent Hayes
Chad Waller

Korey Krueger Chad Cherny
Matt Smith
Pat Kennedy
Jason Shanda

Korey Krueger Jason Shanda
Matt Smith

Korey Krueger Ryan Zutter
Mike Hart
Justin Anthony
Jeremy Tollefson

Spring Northern Midwest Overall
Record Record Conf. Record
0-6 8-12 6-10 8-18
1-4-2 9-12 5-11 10-16-2
1-5-1 3-15 2-14 4-20-1
2-9-1 2-14 2-14 4-23-1
1-10 3-13 5-24
3-7 7-9 11-21
0-10 6-16 5-11 6-26
5-7 8-12 4-12 13-19
1-9 8-12 6-10 9-21

Winning Place in

Pct. Conference
308 5th in North
.393 4th in North
.180 5th in North
174 5" in North

208 5" in North

343 Tied 3™ in North
187 Fourth in North
406 Fourth in North
300 Tied 3™ in North



Spring Northern Midwest Overall Winning Place in

Year Head Coach Team Captain (s) Record Record Conf. Record Pct. Conference
2004 Korey Krueger Chris Stievo 6-6 9-13 6-10 15-19 441 Third in North
Matt Papke
2005 Korey Krueger Tom Ritzer 6-6 7-15 6-10 13-21 382 Third in North
Anthony Kouba
Matt Papke
Ben Clark
2006 Korey Krueger B.J. Chase 6-6 8-14 7-9 14-20 411 Third in North
Kevin Fitzsimmons
Andrew Wong
2007 Korey Krueger Brad Hauser 1-8 11-13 6-10 12-21 363 Third in North
2008 Mike Barthelmess Tim Salm 3-5 8-13 5-11 11-18 379 Tied third in North

Tommy Schmidt

2009 Jason Anderson Frank Forseth 3-6 9-14 5-11 12-20 375 Fourth in North
2010 Jason Anderson Robert Rashid 1-8 6-21 2-14 7-29 .194 Fifth in North
2011 Jason Anderson Robert Rashid 1-7 2-25 1-15 3-32 .086 Fifth in North
2012 Jason Anderson Eric Bohling 2-8 12-13 5-11 14-21 400 Fourth in North
2013 Jason Anderson 6-3 5-21 2-14 11-24 314 Fifth in North
2014 Jason Anderson 2-8 4-19 3-13 6-27 182 Fifth in North
2015 Jason Anderson 6-3 6-21 2-14 12-24 333 Fifth in North

*tied with St. Olaf, but coaches picked St. Olaf to represent the Midwest Conference even though Lawrence had beaten St. Olaf 10-4 in their only
meeting during the season.

#Lawrence lost to Coe in the MWC playoffs, but was awarded the title due to a Coe rules infraction during the season.



LAWRENCE UNIVERSITY ALL-TIME BASEBALL COACHING SUMMARY

Coach
Don Boya

Clyde Rusk

Roger Merb
Bob Mueller
Bob Kastner

Rich Agness

Jeff School

Korey Krueger
Mike Barthelmess

Jason Anderson

TOTALS

Years
1958-63
1964-65
1966-67
1968-73
1974
1975-81
1982-97
1998-2007

2008

Spring
Record

0-0

0-0

0-0
4-28
1-7
14-36
14-54-7
31-79-1

3-5

2009-present 21-42

1958-present 87-252-8

NCAA DIVISION IIT WEST REGIONAL APPEARANCES

1977 at UW-Oshkosh

1979 at UW-Oshkosh

Lawrence
Lawrence

Lawrence
Lawrence

1
0

1

Northern Midwest Overall
Record Conference Record
11-47 11-27 11-47
6-14 6-10 6-14

12-13 7-9 12-13
38-43 24-17 42-71

6-8 1-3 7-15
81-50-1 32-19 95-86-1
136-159-1 66-117-1 150-213-8
62-119 52-108 102-215-1
8-13 5-11 11-18
44-134 20-92 65-168
407-603-2  224-413-1 501-868-10
St. Olaf 8

Coe 6

Cal St-Stanislaus 13

St. Olaf 11

Winning
Pct.

190
300
480
372
318
525
415
322
379
279

367

MWC Titles

1972

1977,'79, '80



