## LAWRENCE YEAR-BY-YEAR BASEBALL RECORDS RECAP

<u>Year</u>	<u>Head</u> Coach	<u>Team Captain (s)</u>	<u>Spring</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Northern</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Midwest</u> <u>Conf.</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Winning</u> <u>Pct.</u>	<u>Place in</u> <u>Conference</u>
1958	Don Boya	Bill Wood		0-7	0-2	0-7	.000	
1959	Don Boya	Rick Ramsey		1-9	1-7	1-9	.100	
1960	Don Boya	Ken Haberle		3-7	3-5	3-7	.300	
1961	Don Boya	Jim Schultze		2-7	2-2	2-7	.222	
1962	Don Boya	Wally Krueger		2-9	2-6	2-9	.182	
1963	Don Boya	Bill Robinson		3-8	3-5	3-8	.273	4th
1964	Clyde Rusk	Bob Dude Bob Mueller		4-5	4-4	4-5	.444	
1965	Clyde Rusk	Chris Isley		2-9	2-6	2-9	.182	4th
1966	Roger Merb	Steve Bernsten		5-6	3-5	5-6	.455	
1967	Roger Merb	Gary Hietpas		7-7	4-4	7-7	.500	
1968	Bob Mueller	Chris Olsen		5-4	5-2	5-4	.556	
1969	Bob Mueller	Bob Townsend	0-7	6-7	4-4	6-14	.300	
1970	Bob Mueller	Roger Hildebrand	0-5	4-10	3-5	4-15	.211	
1971	Bob Mueller	Jack Thurnblad	1-6	7-5	5-3	8-11	.421	2nd
1972	Bob Mueller	Dave Arakawa	3-3	8-6	4-2	11-9	.550	*1st

<u>Year</u>	<u>Head Coach</u>	<u>Team Captain (s)</u>	<u>Spring</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Northern</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Midwest</u> <u>Conf.</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Winning</u> <u>Pct.</u>	<u>Place in</u> Conference
1973	Bob Mueller	Dave Rothschold	0-7	8-11	3-1	8-18	.308	4th
1974	Bob Kastner	Tom Brown	1-7	6-8	1-3	7-15	.318	
1975	Rich Agness	Jerry Goodbody, Blane Lewis	1-7	5-9	1-3	6-16	.273	
1976	Rich Agness	Blane Lewis, Jim Wilkinson	1-6	7-9	3-2	8-15	.348	3rd
1977	Rich Agness	Jim Wilkinson, Mark Faust	5-3	16-7	7-2	21-10	.677	1st, NCAA Region
1978	Rich Agness	Geoff Grieve, John Bill	3-6	11-6	5-3	14-12	.538	2nd
1979	Rich Agness	John Bill	1-5	15-6	8-0	16-11	.593	1st, NCAA Region
1980	Rich Agness	Jim Petran, Bill Simon	2-4	13-6	6-5	15-10	.600	#1st
1981	Rich Agness	Brian Fenhaus, Dave Willie	1-5	14-7-1	2-4	15-12-1	.554	Lost in 1st round of MC playoffs
1982	Jeff School	Andy Hazucha, Graham Satherlie	0-5	9-8-1	2-5-1	9-13-1	.413	3rd in North division
1983	Jeff School	John Huber, Clark Stalker	0-4	8-7	4-4	8-11	.421	3rd in North division
1984	Jeff School	John Huber, Clark Stalker, Terry Coenen	0-4	9-8	4-2	9-12	.429	2nd (lost to Illinois C. in playoffs

<u>Year</u>	<u>Head Coach</u>	<u>Team Captain (s)</u>	<u>Spring</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Northern</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Midwest</u> <u>Conf.</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Winning</u> <u>Pct.</u>	<u>Place in</u> <u>Conference</u>
1985	Jeff School	Bart Ott, Sean Stokes	0-5	5-11	0-6	5-16	.238	4th in North division
1986	Jeff School	Sean Stokes, Ted Malkowski	0-3	5-13	1-7	5-16	.238	4th in North division
1987	Jeff School	Mike Podpora Scott Schanhofer	1-1-2	13-5	9-3	14-6-2	.682	2nd in North division
1988	Jeff School	Scott Schanhofer, Bill Briesemeister	1-3	11-9	4-8	12-12	.500	4th in North division
1989	Jeff School	Bill Briesemeister, Armond Johnson	4-0	11-9	6-6	15-9	.625	2nd/North 3rd in MC
1990	Jeff School	Cory Kadlec, Joe Krueger	1-3	10-10	6-6	11-13	.458	2nd/North 3rd in MC
1991	Jeff School	Joe Krueger, Bart Isaacson	2-1-1	10-9	4-8	12-10-1	.543	2nd/North lost tie breaker to
1992	Jeff School	Steve Carroll, Chris LeFever	1-3	9-9	3-9	10-12	.455	St. Norbert 4th in North
1993	Jeff School	Chris LeFever, Josh Szablewski	0-4	7-9	6-6	7-13	.350	2nd in North lost tie breaker to Beloit
1994	Jeff School	Josh Szablewski, Doug Briles, Korey Krueger	2-3-1	9-13	4-12	11-16-1	.411	5th in North

Year	<u>Head Coach</u>	<u>Team Captain (s)</u>	<u>Spring</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Northern</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Midwest</u> <u>Conf.</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Winning</u> <u>Pct.</u>	<u>Place in</u> Conference
1995	Jeff School	Korey Krueger Jason Richards	0-6	8-12	6-10	8-18	.308	5th in North
1996	Jeff School	Erik Johnson Jason Richards Elliot Stith	1-4-2	9-12	5-11	10-16-2	.393	4th in North
1997	Jeff School	Andrew Zlotoff	1-5-1	3-15	2-14	4-20-1	.180	5th in North
1998	Korey Kruege	r Lou Clark Oli Silva	2-9-1	2-14	2-14	4-23-1	.174	5 <sup>th</sup> in North
1999	Korey Kruege	r Eric Busch Kenny DePagter Tim Weber	1-10		3-13	5-24	.208	5 <sup>th</sup> in North
2000	Korey Kruege	r Eric Busch Kent Hayes Chad Waller	3-7		7-9	11-21	.343	Tied 3 <sup>rd</sup> in North
2001	Korey Kruege	r Chad Cherny Matt Smith Pat Kennedy Jason Shanda	0-10	6-16	5-11	6-26	.187	Fourth in North
2002	Korey Kruege	r Jason Shanda Matt Smith	5-7	8-12	4-12	13-19	.406	Fourth in North
2003	Korey Kruege	r Ryan Zutter Mike Hart Justin Anthony Jeremy Tollefson	1-9	8-12	6-10	9-21	.300	Tied 3 <sup>rd</sup> in North

<u>Year</u> <u>Head Coac</u>	<u>h</u> <u>Team Captain (s)</u>	<u>Spring</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Northern</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Midwest</u> <u>Conf.</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Winning</u> <u>Pct.</u>	<u>Place in</u> Conference
2004 Korey Krue	ger Chris Stievo Matt Papke	6-6	9-13	6-10	15-19	.441	Third in North
2005 Korey Krue	ger Tom Ritzer Anthony Kouba Matt Papke Ben Clark	6-6	7-15	6-10	13-21	.382	Third in North
2006 Korey Krue	ger B.J. Chase Kevin Fitzsimmons Andrew Wong	6-6	8-14	7-9	14-20	.411	Third in North
2007 Korey Krue	ger Brad Hauser	1-8	11-13	6-10	12-21	.363	Third in North
2008 Mike Barthe	elmess Tim Salm Tommy Schmidt	3-5	8-13	5-11	11-18	.379	Tied third in North
2010Jason Ander2011Jason Ander	rson	3-6 1-8 1-7 2-8 6-3 2-8 6-3	9-14 6-21 2-25 12-13 5-21 4-19 6-21	5-11 2-14 1-15 5-11 2-14 3-13 2-14	12-20 7-29 3-32 14-21 11-24 6-27 12-24	.375 .194 .086 .400 .314 .182 .333	Fourth in North Fifth in North Fifth in North Fourth in North Fifth in North Fifth in North Fifth in North
<ul> <li>2006 Korey Krue,</li> <li>2007 Korey Krue,</li> <li>2008 Mike Barthe</li> <li>2009 Jason Ander</li> <li>2010 Jason Ander</li> <li>2011 Jason Ander</li> <li>2012 Jason Ander</li> <li>2013 Jason Ander</li> <li>2014 Jason Ander</li> </ul>	Anthony Kouba Matt Papke Ben Clark ger B.J. Chase Kevin Fitzsimmons Andrew Wong ger Brad Hauser elmess Tim Salm Tommy Schmidt rson Frank Forseth rson Robert Rashid rson Robert Rashid rson Eric Bohling rson	6-6 1-8 3-5 3-6 1-8 1-7 2-8 6-3 2-8	8-14 11-13 8-13 9-14 6-21 2-25 12-13 5-21 4-19	7-9 6-10 5-11 5-11 2-14 1-15 5-11 2-14 3-13	14-20 12-21 11-18 12-20 7-29 3-32 14-21 11-24 6-27	.411 .363 .379 .375 .194 .086 .400 .314 .182	Third in No Third in No Tied third in Fourth in Nor Fifth in Nor Fourth in Nor Fifth in Nor Fifth in Nor

\*tied with St. Olaf, but coaches picked St. Olaf to represent the Midwest Conference even though Lawrence had beaten St. Olaf 10-4 in their only meeting during the season.

#Lawrence lost to Coe in the MWC playoffs, but was awarded the title due to a Coe rules infraction during the season.

## LAWRENCE UNIVERSITY ALL-TIME BASEBALL COACHING SUMMARY

<u>Coach</u>	<u>Years</u>	<u>Spring</u> Record	<u>Northern</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Midwest</u> <u>Conference</u>	<u>Overall</u> <u>Record</u>	<u>Winning</u> <u>Pct.</u>	<u>MWC</u> <u>Titles</u>
Don Boya	1958-63	0-0	11-47	11-27	11-47	.190	
Clyde Rusk	1964-65	0-0	6-14	6-10	6-14	.300	
Roger Merb	1966-67	0-0	12-13	7-9	12-13	.480	
Bob Mueller	1968-73	4-28	38-43	24-17	42-71	.372	1972
Bob Kastner	1974	1-7	6-8	1-3	7-15	.318	
Rich Agness	1975-81	14-36	81-50-1	32-19	95-86-1	.525	1977, '79, '80
Jeff School	1982-97	14-54-7	136-159-1	66-117-1	150-213-8	.415	
Korey Krueger	1998-2007	31-79-1	62-119	52-108	102-215-1	.322	
Mike Barthelmess	2008	3-5	8-13	5-11	11-18	.379	
Jason Anderson	2009-present	21-42	44-134	20-92	65-168	.279	
TOTALS	1958-present	t 87-252-8	407-603-2	224-413-1	501-868-10	.367	

## NCAA DIVISION III WEST REGIONAL APPEARANCES

1977 at UW-Oshkosh	Lawrence	1	St. Olaf	8
	Lawrence	0	Coe	6
1979 at UW-Oshkosh	Lawrence	1	Cal St-Stanislaus	13
	Lawrence	6	St. Olaf	11